FF%S(E{T v CLERY

UFFICEOQAKL&NTJ "CITY OF OAKLAND
7003 APR 30 PH 6: 39 AGENDA REPORT

TO: Office of the City Administrator

ATTN:  Dan Lindheim

FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE: May 12, 2009

RE: Resolution Aunthorizing Award Of A Construction Contract To The
Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder, Andes Construction, Inc. For
The Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers In An Area Bounded By Midvale
Avenue, [-580 Freeway, Laurel Avenue, and Carlsen Street (Project No.
C227310) For The Amount Of Two Million Two Hundred Five Thousand
Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars ($2,205,357.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to award a construction
contract in the amount of $2,205,357.00 to Andes Construction Inc. for the Rehabilitation of
Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded By Midvale Avenue, I-580 Freeway, Laurel Avenue, and
Carlsen Street (Project No. C227310)." The work to be completed under this project is part of the
City’s ongoing Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation program. The work is located in Council District
3, as shown in Attachment A.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction contract
to Andes Construction Inc. in the amount of $2,205,357.00. Funding for this project is available
in

= Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project — Sanitary Sewer Design Organization
(92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C227310; $2,205,357.00.

This project will rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and help
reduce the demand for sanitary sewer maintenance.

BACKGROUND

On January 29, 2009, the City Clerk received five bids for this project in the amounts of
$2,205,357.00, $2,286,988.00, $2,378,955.00, $2,639,210.00 and $2,737,280.00 as shown in
Attachment B. The lowest bidder, Andes Construction Inc., is deemed responsive and
responsible, and therefore is recommended for the award. The Engineer’s estimate for the work
is $2,335,800.00.

Item:
Public Works Committee
May 12, 2009



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract To Rehabilitate Sanitary Sewers Page 2

Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction Inc., LBE/SLBE participation of
$1,193,157.00 (100%) exceeds the City’s 20% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor shows
$20,000.00 (100%) for trucking exceeding the 20% Local Trucking requirement. The contractor
received 5% credit for LBE/SLBE preference, or $59,657.85. The contractor is required to have
50% of the work hours performed by Oakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be
Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Contract Compliance
Division of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing, and is shown in Aftachment C.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction is scheduled to begin in June 2009 and will be completed by February 2010. The
contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract is not
completed within 150 working days. The project schedule is shown in Attachment B.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

In general, the proposed work consists of rehabilitation of over 3 miles of sewer main, of which
approximately 4,466 lineal feet of various diameter sewer mains will be by pipe expanding and
12,384 lineal feet by Cured-in-Place Liner into various diameter sewer mains; rehabilitating
house connection sewers and installing 2-way cleanouts; reconnecting house connection sewers;
and other ancillary work as indicated on the plans and specifications.

EVALUATION OF PAST PERFORMANCE

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Andes Construction, Inc. from a previously
completed project is included as Attachment D.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents.

Environmental: The replacement of the sanitary sewers will eliminate the possibility of sewer
leakage and overflows and thus prevent potential harm to groundwater resources and the bay.
The contractor will be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use
recyclable concrete and asphalt products. Best Management Practices for the protection of storm
water runoff during construction will be required.

Social Equity. This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

Item:
Public Works Committee
May 12, 2009



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract To Rehabilitate Sanitary Sewers Page 3

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There is no direct impact or benefit to seniors or people with disabilities. Access during
construction will be maintained.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to Andes Construction, Inc., the
lowest responsive responstble bidder, in the amount of $2,205,357.00 for the rehabilitation of
sanitary sewers in an area bounded by Midvale Avenue, I-580 Freeway, Laurel Avenue and
Carlsen Street (Project No. C227310). Andes Construction, Inc. has met the LBE/SLBE
requirements, and there are sufficient funds in the project account.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the reselution.
Respectfully submitted,

e f Gt —

Walter S. Cohen, Director
Community and Economic Development Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Deputy Director,
CEDA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Prepared by:

Allen Law, P.E., Acting Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design & R.Q.W. Management Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO
THE PUBLJE\WORKS COMMITTEE:

4

OFfice of the City Administrator

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
May 12, 2009



Attachment A

PLANS FOR THE REHABILITION OF
SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY MIDVALE AVENUE,
I-580 FREEWAY, LAUREL AVENUE, AND CARLSEN STREET
(SUBBASIN 80 -103)

CITY PROJECT NO. C227310

V=

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

LIMIT OF WORK



Attachment B

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers In An Area Bounded By
Midvale Avenue, [-580 Freeway, Laurel Avenue, and Carlsen Street

(Project No. C227310)

List of Bidders
Company Location Bid Amount
Andes Construction, Inc. Oakland $2,205,357.00
" Synergy San Francisco $2,286,988.00
Darcy & Harty San Francisco $2,378,955.00
Precision Engineering, Inc. San Francisco $2,639.,210.00
Pacific Trenchless, Inc. Oakland $2,737,280.00
Project Schedule
ID | Task Name Start Finish 2008 2009 2010
ar3|Qrafjar1far2]ars]arafor1[ar2] ar3|l ara{ar1]aw2
1 [Proj. No. C227310 | Mon 9/3/07 | Fri 2/26/110
2 | Design Mon 9/3/07 | Fri 9/26/08
3 Bid/Award Mon 9/29/08 | Fri 5/29/09 100%
4 Construction Mon 6/1/09 | Fri 2/26/10 T

i 0%




~ crryfoF
Memo OAKLAND
Department of Contracting and Purchasing

Social Equity Division

To: Allen Law, Resident Engineer
From: Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer
Through: Deborah Bamnes - DC & P Director , :
, Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer 53 - SO/’LM\AE"U/‘?
CC: Gwen McCormick - Contract Administrator Supervisor : :
Date: February 26, 2009
Re: C227310 - Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Midvale Ave,, I-

580, Laurel Ave., and Carlsen St.

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P), Division of Social Equity, reviewed five (5)
bids in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for
the minimum 20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a
preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the
lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEF) and the 15%
QOskland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City of Qakland project. '

The above referenced project contains Cured in Place Pipe (CIPP) specialty work. The Standard
Specifications for Public Works Construction, "Greenbook", page 10 section 2-3.2 (Attachment A)
describes how specialty work may be addressed. Based upen the Greenbook and per the specifications,
the CIPP specialty items have been excluded from the contractor’s bid price for purposes of determining
compliance with the minimum 20% L/SLBE requirement. -

The spreadsheet below is a revised format specifically for this analysis, The spreadsheet shows: Column
A - Original Bid Amount; Column B - Specialty Dollar Amount submitted by the contractor; Column C -
Non-Specialty Bid Amount (difference between column A and B); Column D - Total Credited
Participation; Column E - Eamed Bid Discounts as a result of the total credited participation and Column
F - Adjusted Bid Amount calculated by applying the carned bid discount to the non-specialty wark
(column C) and then subtracting that difference from the original bid amount (column A),

Responsive Proposed Particlpstlor Earned Credits and Discounts | , | o,
2413
- . Non t w g8 ]lexn = B2 4

Or al 8§ alty - n - - & 0 e GE
Neme Amount Amount Doltar e — 7] g & g S |E. j: 15 g
4 Amount & = §_ 5 a E-. g a

YN

100% | 5% | 3%

T 52205357 | S1.003,600 | 51,

Andes
Construction

Synergy $2,286,938 | $389,328 31,515,732 | 26,72% | 0% 2672% | 100% | 26.72% | 2% | $2,256,673.36 | 0% N

Project
Menagement
Inc.

Pacific $2,737,280 | $380,000 52,358,172 | 95.91% | 0.77% | 95.15% | 100% | $95.91% | 5% | $2,169,079.40 | 2% Y
Trenchiess - .

Comments: As noted above, all firms met or exceeded the 20% L/SLBE participation reciuirement.
Firms that are not EBO compliant will have to come into compliance prior to contract award.




Page 2

Earned Credits and Discounts
Non-Responsive Proposcd Participation
B = T o
. Non = a0 =S| 2y |32 > =
T Specialty 8 - = , w g ] 2§ El| BZ= K|
Company Name Original Bid Dollar Specialty Za = @ < g 2l g3 |23 232 | 841
Amount Amount Dollar = E = 7 2 =2| E Bz E. g2l mE
Amount = = E gl 49 3 & S
4 B c D e | F |~
Precision 52,639,210 $389,000 31,870,210 | 11.50% [ 9.62% 1.87% 0% 0% 0% NA | NA Y
Engineering
D’Arcy & Harty $2,378,955 $389,000 $1,600,955 [ 15.30% | 2.81% 1249% | 0% 0% 0% NA | NA Y

Comments: As noted above, Precision Engineering and D’ Arcy & Harty failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE
participation requirement and the 20% L/SLBE trucking requirement.. Precision Engineering listed $155,000 and
D’Arcy and Harty listed $120,000 in trucking dollars. Based on the other bids received and the project manager’s
determination, there is not $120,000 or $155,000 of trucking on this project. Therefore, the firms did not receive
credit towards the minimum 20% L/SLBE and 20% trucking participation and are deemed non-responsive.

For Informational Purposes

N

Listed below is the lowest respensible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the
15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Qakland project.

Contractor Name: Andes Construction

Project Name: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers, Lakeshore, Mandana, Wallavista
Project No. C261010

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? N/A

Were all shortfalls satisfied? N/A If no, penalty amount N/A

15% QOakland Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? N/A

Were shortfalls satisfied? N/A If no, penalty amount N/A

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment
and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G)
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice
shortfall hours.

50% Local Employment Program (LEFP) 15% Apprenticeship Program

" g3 _EE g z ® o ap v
8 &3 £:29 E Eg |2 | 2| 8| % 5 2 82
e8| £3 o5 5 Eo2f |28 T HEREEY 8= £ =
= 3 s e £ 3 252 |SE| B |25 [BE-A 2 g3
=T BE e &I 5“;.-5 ZE| £ e B F &7 Eﬁ &
5 25| Hix = 2= |2 | 2|78 & 53 <2

Sz g2 b * @ < <G @

C D i
A f Goal Hours Goal | Hours £ £ ¢ H Goal | Hours ’

3,886 1,945 50% 973 100% | 3,670 | 0 0 100% | 402 | 15% 292

Comments: Andes Construction met and exceeded the LEP and 15% Apprenticeship requirements.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Vivian Inman at (510) 238-6261,



DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING ;:}‘j;;{;g

Socizl Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.. caz27310

PROJECT NAME: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Midvale Ave., |-
580, Laurel Ave., and Carisen St.

PR — [SERN i ——————— U B T ——

e o S s e i

CONTRACTOR: Andes Construction, Inc.

: Contractors' Originat Bid .
Eng n 1 . ___g._._
Meer's Fstimae Amount Specialty Dollar Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate
$2,335,800 . $2,205,357 $1,002,600 $130,443
Dlscounted Bid Amount; Amount of Bid Discount Non-Speclalty Bid Amt. Discount Polnts:
e $2145,689.15 $59,657.85 $1,193,157.00 5% X
f iy e . oo SRR A 4 71
1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES
v
b} % of LBE participation 0%
c) % of SLBE participation. . .~ . 100%
3. Did the contractor mest the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total SLBE/BE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
(If yes, list the percantage received} 5%
5. Additional Comments.
For this proiect, bid item(s) 10, 11 and 22 - -Cured In Place Pipe {CIPP) specialty work
Was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining complliance with
the 20% L/SLBE requirement.
212502009
Date
Reviewing M . %
Officer; Date: a . R
f

Approved By: 52 00 ' & :Q Date: . ’2._]?4(0'05‘_




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

BIDDER 1
Project Name: Rehabmtatlon of Samtary Sewers in the Area Bo ded by M:dval ‘Ave.
Carisen St. - S , : . ey : -
Project No.:f. - C22731 0 P Engtneers Est 2, 335 800 UnderiOver Engineers Estimate: 130,443
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Totat L/SLBE Total Nor- TOTAL For Tracking Only
- Specialty | Original Bid
’ Bid Amount Arnount
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking Doltars Dollars Ethp, MBE WBE
|PRIME Andes Construction, Inc. QOakland CB 1,163,157 1,163,157 1,183,157 2175357 H 2,175,357
) Bay Line Concrete Cutting . . :
Saw Cutting & Coring Inc. Oakland CB 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000f H 10,000
Trucking Irvin Trucking Qakland ce 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000] AA 10,000
Trucking S & S Trucking Qalkland . CB 10.000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10.000 10,0000 H 10,000
— $10,000] $1 ,183,‘@7 $1,193,167 $20,000( $20,000| $1,193.157 $2.205,357 2,205,357 0
Project Totals s § ¥
1% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0%
Requirements: [ATaRAE - B [Ethniciy
The 20% requiements & a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE particiation. An |51 (AA = Alfcan Amesican
SLBE fim can be courted 100% towards achieving 20% requiraments. = Asian tndian
AP = Asian Pacific
. C = Caucasian
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterpriss UB = Uncestifiad Business H = Hispank
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprisa CB = Certified Business NA = Native American
Total LBEISLBE = All Cariified Local and Small Local Busines=es MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 0= Other
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterpeise WBE = Women Business Enterprise ML = hot Listed
NPSLBE = NonProfit Smafl Local Business Enterprise MO = Mutfiple Ownership

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining
compliance with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement.



http://NPa.BE

z
inga faoon

AKLAND

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING iy oo 50 i

Social Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C227310

PROJECT NAME: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Midvale Ave_, |-
580, Laurel Ave., and Carlsen St.

CONTRACTOR: Synergy Project Management

Contractors’ Qriginal Bid

Engineer's Estlmate: OverftUnder Engineer's Estimate

Amount Specialty Dollar Amount -
$2,335,800 $2,286,988 - $389,328 $48,812
Discounted Bid Amount: Amgunt of Bld Discount Non-Spacialty Bid Amt.  Discount Polr;ts:

$2 256 673 36 _$30,314. 64 - $1 515 732 2% _
1. Did the 20% requirements apply? : ~ YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES

b} % of LBE participation . 0%

c) % of SLBE participation ' 26.72%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? ES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? . " YES

(If yeé list the percentage received) 2%

5 Additionat Comments.

Eor this project, bid item({s) 10, 11 and 22 - Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP) specialty work
was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance
with the 20% L/SLBE requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

| - ' 2/25/2009
N Date
_ Reviewing K /7
Officer: / Date: - a / Lo /0'?7 .

Approved By: Mﬂ)\(‘ &WW\D . e -L‘ e 'o ‘i




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Name: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Midvale ‘Ave:, I-580, Laurel Ave:, and Carlsen'St. ...
Project No.| C227310 “Engineers Est: 2,980,470 UnderfOver Engineers Estimate: oy I
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total *Non- TOTAL For Tracking Only
. Specialty |- Original Bid
Bid Amouny Amount
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking Trucking Dollars Dgllars Ethn MEBE WBE
|PrRIME , :
' Synergy Project Management|San Francisco uB [ 996,137 1,378,065 C
Trucking D. Irvin Trucking Qzkland CB 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000§ AA 30,000
Gen. .
Engineering Focon, Inc. Cakland CB 375,000 375,000 375,000 375,000 AA 375,000
Pipelining Pacific Liners Vacaville ug 389,328] NL
Pipebursting  |Hammerhead Oconomonowoy UB 349,895 39,895] NL
Spray Maortor  [Armored Coatings Pataluma uB 74,700 74,700] NL
. $405,000]  $30.000]  $30,000($7,515,732[  $2,286,988 $405000 %0
Project Totals -
____26.72% 26.72% 0%
Requirements: Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE AA = Atrican American
parkipation. An SLBE firm can ba counted 100% towards achieving 20% Al = Agian indian
requirements. &3 JAP = Asian Pacific
C = Cavcasian
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncerfified Business H = Hispanic
SLEE = $mall Local Business Enterprite CB = Certified Business NA = Nufive American
Total LBEISLBE=AI§C=ﬁﬁd Local and Smal Local Businesses MEBE = Minority Business Enterpsise 0= Other
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprise ML = Nt Listad
NPSLBE 2 NonProft Smafl Local Business Enterprisa : = Muliple Ownarship

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purpases of determining compliance
with mininum 20% /SLBE participation requirement.




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING Raxkanl

Social Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C227310

PROJECY NAME: Rehabflitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Midvale Avs., |-
580, Laurel Ave., and Carlsen St.

, ) Contractors' Original Bid
Engineer's Estimate; Amount Speciaity Dollar Amount Over/Under Engineers Estimate
$2,335,800 . $2,737,280 $380,000 «$401,480
Discountad Bid Amount; Amount of Bid Dlscount  Non-Speclalty Bld Amt.  Discount Paints:

$2,619,371.40 $117,908.60 $2,358,172 - 5% o
1. Did the 20% requirements apply? ' YES .
2. Did the contractor meat the 20% requirement? YES

b) % of LBE participation . 0.77%

¢) % of SLBE participation , : : 95.15%
3. Did tha contractor meat the Trucking requirement? YES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the confractor recelve bld discounts? YES

{if yes, list the perbentage’ received) 5%

5. Additlonal Comments.

For this project, bid itermn{s) 10, 11 and 22 - Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP} speclalty
work was excluded fromn the tota! hid price for the purposes of determining
compliance with the 20% L/SLBE reguirement.

8. Date evaluation completed and returned ‘o Contract Admin.finitiating Dept.

- ' 2/25/2009 ,
¢ Date
Reviewing )/ < %’6‘7
Officer; AL L Date; f O/ﬁ

ot

Approved By: ﬂ Date: _2.‘_2/5/0 ?




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Bidder 5.

Project Name: Rehabllrtat:on of Samtary Sewers in the Area 80unded by Midvale Ave.;1-580, Laurel.Ave.; and-Carlsen-St.
Project No.: C227310 Engineers Est: 2,980,470 UnderlOver Engineel;s éstirﬁate: . 243,.1 90 L
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total I/SLBE Total _ *Non- TOTAL For Tracking Only
. Specialty | Original Bid
Bid Amountf  Amount
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking Trucking Dellars Dollars __JFthn MBE WBE
PRIME
. Pacific Trenchless Qakiand CB 1,742,988 1,742,988 . 1,742,988 2122280 C
Trucking Williams Trucking Qakland CB 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 AA 15,000
Sawcutting General Supply Qakland CB 105.0Q0 105,000 105,000 105,000] AA 105,000
Bay Line Concrete Cutting &
Saw Cutting  [Coring Inc. Oakland cB 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000} H 15,000
CIPP Lining  |Pacific Liners Vacaville uB ’ 380,000| C
HDPE Pipe P&F Distributors Brisbane us 80,000 80,000] C
Manhote Mats |US Concrete Livermare uUB 20,0001 C
= $15,000] $1,862,988| $1,877,988 $15,000 $1,957,988 2,737,280 $135,000 0
Project Totals s $
0.77% 95.15%| - 95.9l5_’u_ 100% 100% 100% u 100% 6.89% 0%
Requirements: e i s P ¢ [Ethwicity
Tha 20% raguiremaents is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE AL = African American
particlpation. An SLBE firm can ba counted 100% towards achiaving 20% Al = Astan Indian
requiramants, |AP = Astan Pacific
- . G = Cavcasian
Legend LBE = Local Busi_ness Enterprise UB = Uncertified Business H = Hispanic
SLBE = Smali Local Business Enterprise CB = Certifted Business NA = Native American
Total LBE/SLEE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 0= Cther
NPLBE = NoaProfit Local Business Entesprise WEE = Women Business Enterprise NL = Not Listed
NPSEBE = NonPrafit Small Local Business Entorprise |MO = Mulpte Owmership

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of delermmlng compliance
with mininum 20% U/SLBE participation requirement.




ETLTN JTTR

AKCLAND

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING e 5 e

 Social Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C227310

PROJECT NAME: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Midvale Ave., |-
580, Laurel Ave., and Carlsen St.

% "'“1? it “K‘-#!le""'-? :?i_‘-_;_-,i’,;x‘-' "‘.El:g;,,g 1L_ %‘Fﬁ:\g ATy
CONTRACTOR: Precislon Engineering, Inc.

Contractors’ Orginal Bid

.. N .
Engineer's Estimate Amount Speclalty Dollar Amount OverfUnder Englneer's Estimate
$2,335,800 $2,639,210 $389,000 -$303,410
. i
Discounted Bld Amoynt: Amount of Bid Discount  Non-Speclalty Bld Amt.  Discount Points:

0 %

$2, 339 210 00 $0.00
S g L ST RaEaRg
1. Did the 20% requirements apply?

$1 870 210

2. Did the contractor maet the 20% requirement? YES

b) % of LBE participation : 9.62%
¢) % of SLBE participation . 1.87%
3. Oid the contractor meet the Truckmg requirement? NO
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking particlpatlon . 0%
4, Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NO -
(if yes, list the percentage received) 0%

5. Additional Comments. ~

For this projact, bid item{s) 10, 11 and 22 - Cured In Place Plpe (CIPP) specialty

work was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determinin

compliance with the 20% L/SLBE requirement, Precision Engineering listed
155,000 In certified local trucking dollars. Based on the other blds received and the

project manager's determination, there is not $155,000 of trucking on this project.

Therefore, the firm did not receive credit toward the minlmum 20% LISLBE and 20%

‘trucking participation requirement and is deemed non-responslve.

8. Date evaluation corpnleted and returned to Contract Admin.finitiating Dept.
2/25/2009
Date

Rt )/ B 2
Approved By: 24,0 S ! Date: 2]z 6 'lo‘?




L BE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Bidder 3
Praject Name:| Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area B__gu‘_' ided by Midvale Ave.,1-580, Laurel Ave., and Carlsen St: - -
Project No.: C227310 . .En,t‘;‘i.naars Est: 2;980,470 'l:lnderIOVer Er;gineers Estimate: ‘3471,260
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cart. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Totai *Non- TOTAL For Tracking Oniy
Speciaity | Originail Bid
Bid Amount Amount
. Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Dollars 1Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME ’ :
Precision Engineering, Inc.  [San Francisco uB 1,855,210 . 2,035,2108 C
Trucking CJC Trucking QOakland cB AA 165,000
Bay Line Concrete Cutling & B
Sawcutting Coring inc. Qakland CB 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,0000 H 30,000
Concrete Berkeley Cakland Ready Mix|Qakland CB 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,0001 C
Supplies Level Construction Oakland cB 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 C
Supplies URS Corporation Oakland CcB | 100,000.00 100,000 100,000 100,0001 C
CIPP Pacific Liners Vacaville uUB- 389,000] NL
. $180,000 $35,000 $215,000 $0 $1,870,210 $2,639,210 $195,000 0
Project Totals : *
10.43% 0%
Requirements: _
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE AA = African American
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achleving 20% Asian Indian
requirsmants. ) Asian Pacific
Legend LBE » Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncartified Business H = Hispanic
SLBE = Small Lacal Business Enterprise CB = Cerlified Business ) . NA = Native American
Totel LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Businass Enterprise () = Cther
NFLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprisa NI = Nol Listed

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise’

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains speciatty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance
with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement.




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING RAREAHE.

Social Eguity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C227310

PROJECT NAME: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Midvale Ave., |-
580, Laurel Ave., and Carlsen St

CONTRACTOR: D'Arcy & Harty

Contractors' Original Bid

Engineer's Estimate: Over/Under Engineer's Estimate

Amount Specialty Dollar Amount
$2,335,800 $2,378,955 $389,000 -$43,155
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Non-Specialty Bid Amt.  Discount Points:

$2 378 955. 00 ) $0.00 $1 600 955 0%
1. Bid the 20% requirements apply? YES
2. Bid the contractor meet the 20% reguirement? ES

b) % of LBE participation . 2.81%

¢} % of SLBE participation 12.49%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NO

(If yes, list the percentage received) 0%

5. Additional Comments.
For this project, bid item(s) 10, 11 and 22 - Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP) specialty
work was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining
compliance with the 20% LISLBE requirement. D'Arcy and Harty fisted $120,000 in
certified local trucking dollars. Based on the other bids received and the project
manager's determination, there is not $155,000 of trucking on this project.
Therefore, the firm did not receive credit toward the minimum 20% LISLBE and 20%
trucking participation requirement and is deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation compieted and returned to Contract Admin./initiating Dept.
2/125/2009

e Yh e o e

Approved By: - [ Q S&WMW‘%’ - : - \ > S‘/O ‘?




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Bidder 4

Project Name:i Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Midvale Ave., [-580, Laurel Ave., and Carlsen St.
Project No.: C227310 Engineers Est: 2,980,470 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 601,515
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total *Non- TOTAL For Tracking Only
Specialty | Original Bid
Bid Amount Amount
Status LEBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Dollars Ethnl MBE WBE
PRIME
D'Arcy & Harty Const. Inc.  |San Francisco UB 1,355,855 1,744,955] C

Paving
Restoration AJW Construction Qakland CB 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,0001 H 95,000

Pipe Supply General Supply Qakland - CB 105,000 105,000 105,000 105,0001 AA 105,000

Bay Line Concrete Cutting &
Saw Cutting Coring Inc. Qakland CB 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 H 30,000
Trucking S&S Trucking Qakland CcB H 120,000
Pipe Couplings |Mission Clay Products QOakland CB 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,0001 C
CIPP Pacific Liners Vacaville UB 388,000 C
H $45,000 $200,000 $245,000 $0 $1,600,955 $2,378,955 350,000 ]
Project Totals $ s
2.81% 12.49% 15.30% 100% 21.86% 0%

Requirements: Ethnicity

The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE I BEISLBE | = African American
padicipation. An SLBE firn can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% SR I aizing LAl = Asian Indian

requirements. =% |AF = Asian Pacific

LBE = Local Business Enterprise

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

Legend

C = Caucasian
H = Hispanic
NA = Native American

UB = Uncertified Business

CB = Certified Business

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE = Women Business Enterprise
MO = Mulliple Ownership

* The sanitary sewer project noled above contains specialty work.

with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement.

The Non-Speciaity Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance




City of Oakland o K
Public Works Agency : :
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

i

pmjemﬂé. Qewce,mm'rmd oF S.m'mw»( <tWEes AND e P

CONMVeT 8 THE ERGEMENT  OFF PUTTERE PRIV _

Work Order Number: C BRSO . Ir )
Contractor:  hedges  CongtrtncXion _

Date of Notice to Proceed: Q —\\~077 . . . E ‘ ‘_

Date of Notice of Completion: \2=~io-=7T - _ . : a - -
- Date of Notice of Final Completion: \2 '-\c'. ;-07 ' |

Contract Amount: ¥ 295, \67.

Evaluator Name and Title: T Ogaﬂ,__go Qesx oenl EGusER -

The City's Resident Englneer most famihar with the Contractor's performance must '
-complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project ‘Delivery Division,
- within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment. ’
.. Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below :
. . . Satisfactory for any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the ...
—W———“perceived*peﬁom?ance-shﬂfﬁmr—at—ﬂae—ﬁeﬁedre-ate—meehngs_mfh the Contractor.__An L
[nterim Evaluation will be perfOrmed if at any time the-Resident Engineer-finds-thatthe . .. . .. | .
overal! performance of a Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation:
is required prior to issuance of a Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final
Evaluation upon Final Completion of the project will supersede interim ratings.
The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to
all construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000.
Narrative responses are required to ‘support any evaluation criteria that is rated as
Marginal »or Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a.narrative
response is required, indicate before each namative the number of the question for e
which the response is being provided. Any available supporting documentation to jUStIfy {
. any Marginal or Unsatisfactory ratings must aiso be attached. E
If-a criterion is rated Marglnal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the I
performance of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative wilt also note ‘
the General Contractor's effort to. improve the subcontractor's performance

..Assessment Guidelines: | ' ‘
Outstanding (3 points)- Performance among the best level of achievement the City ~ -
has experienced. ' C
Satisfactory (2 points) — Performance met contractual requirements. e
Marginal (1 point Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual
requirements or performance only met confractual requirements after extensive

~ corrective action was taken.

Unsatisfactory (0 points) ~ Performance did not meet contractual requirements.
The contractual performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which - l-
corrective actions were ineffective. : ‘. L.

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: - MD% Cs:ﬂmﬂ Project No. Ca!_%&'"-“t:_



WORK PERFORMANCE

Unsatisfactory

‘Marginal

Satisfactory
Ou'fgtandlng
Not Applicable

Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and Workmanship?

O

O

1a

- |work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on

if problems arose, did the Contractar provide solutions/coordinate with the designers and

the attachment. Provide documentation.

o

o |@°
O
N

Was the work performed by the Contractor aceurate and cornplete? ' If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and provide documeniahon Complete (2a) and

{2b) below.

- 28

Waere correctiens requested? If “Yes", specify the date(s) and reason( ] for the correction(s).
Provide documentatlon :

2b

If corrections were requ_ested, did the Contractor make the corrections requested? If
"Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Yes| No | N/A

Was the Contractor responsive to City staffs comments and eoncerns regarding the work
performed or the work product delivered? If "Marglnal or Unsalisfactory”, explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation.

Were there other significant issues related to "Work Performance "7 If Yes, exptaln onthe

attachment, Provide ducumentahon 1

Did the Contractor cooperate wfth on-site or adjacent tenants, busNEss own‘rs—emu'residents
and workin'such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the public,” if " Marg:nal or -
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

ol

Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor. have the expertise and skills required to
satisfactorily perform under the contract? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the
attachment.

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work: performance? :
The scors for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questlons

given above regarding work performance and the assessment guidefines.
Check 0,1, 2, or 3. '

Contractor Evaluation Form - Contractor: M&Mﬂ Project No.

clzsYo
f



g 2
' i, 5§ ¢
¥ 2 g 8 §F B
E 5 = 3 <
5 2 § &8 2
T[MELINESS
8 |Did the Contractor camplete the work within the time required by the contract (nncludmg time
extensions or amendments)? U O Q
if "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on ‘rhe attachment why the wnrk was not comptleted
according to schedule. Provide documentation. D/ajoyoy o
9 |was the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an establlshed schedule Yes
(such as for security, malntenance, custedial, etc. )? 1f "No”", or "N/A”, go to Question ja’ If es | No | NiA
“Yas", complete (Sa) below. w0 O ™| O
9a [Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? if "Marginal or
-4~ |Unsatlsfactory”, explain on the aftachment and specfy the dates the Contractor failed to . i
" {comply with this reguirement (such as fardiness, failure to report, etc) Provrde /oy o|olDo
. Jdocumentation. o
40 |Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its ¢onstruction R .
schedule when changes occurred? If "Marginai or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the aojioilm|ol!lp
attachment. Provide documentation.
11 |Did the Contractor fumish submittals in a timely manner to allow review hy the Clty s0 as to
" not defay the work? If “Marginal or Unsattsfactory” explain on the attachment. Provide n D W nlo
documentation.
12 [Were there Wﬁmmmﬁﬁmmﬁn{h&aﬁaaﬁmen . -
L Prowde documentatuon T Yes| No
13 |Overall, how didthe Contractor rate on timeliness? .
- The-score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the guestions G412
qgiven above regardmg trneliness and the assessment guidelines, ' O
- Check 0,1, 2, or 3. 4 O 0|

-

rinntractnr Fyaluation Form- Contractar: AWN% Cémfd\l " Praject No. CiiYo




Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: W C"NS"WU‘J Project No.- C\%‘“‘HO

& o
o s
2 2 8 § &
8 P g =z I
5 2 & 8 2
FINANCIAL ) ' .
- 14 [Were the Confractor's bll[lngs accurate and reflective of the confract payment terms? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide docurnentahon of - ololalo|lo
occuitences and amounts (such as corrected invoices). ' r
15 |Were there any claims o increase the contract amount? If “Yes”, list the claim amount.
Wers the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable to the City?

* Number of Clzims: Ygs No
Claim amounts: § o«
Setflement amount:3 i

16 |Were the Contractor’s price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If “Marginal - )
lor Unsatisfactony”, explain on the attachmant. Provide documentation of occurrences and orole!l ol o
amounts (such as comected price.quotes). ' -
- 17 |Waere there any ather significant issues related to ﬁnanciaf issues? i Yes expfam on the ves| No |. .
attachment and prowde docimentation. : . '
O] m k-
18 |Overall, how did the Contractor rate on finam:lal issues? )
" |The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questlons 01 11.2 3
hove reqarding fin s ent guideliries. - ) _
Cﬁ:&ac y 2 °r3 ancial issues and thga sessment guids - =
R - -




Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Qutslanding

Not Applicable

| COMMUNICATION
- 18 |Was the Contractor responsive tc the CJty's questions, requests for proposal, efc.? If i
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Diojw;D|0
' 20 !Didthe Contractor communicate with Clty staff clearly and in a timely manner regarding:'
| 20a |Natification of any SIgnlﬁcant iSSUBS that arose'7 If “Margmal or Unsatisfactory”, explam on
- the attachment.. .
] 20b (Staffing issues (changes, replacaments, addmons etc.)? If "Margmal or Unsatlsfactory'
explain on the attachment. L
l 200 Periodic progress reports as required by the contract (both verbal and written)? If “Marginal ,
| or Unsatisfactony”, explain on the attachment. 3 M| 0|0
I 1. 20d " [Were there any billing disputes? If “Yes”, explain on thé attachment. Yes | No
- 0| w
121 |Were there any other s:gnxﬁcant issues related to communicatlon |ssues? Expla;n onthe .

: l attachment. Provide documentation. 2l Yes | No
7l - O ™
] 22 Overall,' how did the Contractor rate on communication issues? : '

The score for this category mMUSE be consistent with tiisresponses-to thequestions: -0 1 2 3.
i . |given above regardiig commurication issues and the assessment guidelines. " A e
Check 8,1, 2, or 3. . ‘ 00| m D

S f

‘Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: W CNS"MW pPraject No. C\ 3% L0




3 2
B 2 g2 %8
§ s 8 T 3
2 £ 8 § & J
g g 2 g I
. ’ 5 = & 8 2
SAFETY : : : o
Did the Contractor's staff consmtently wear personal protectlve equipment as appropriate? If | | No

“Ng", explain on the attachment.

Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? If “Marglnal or Unsat:sfactonf"
explain on the attachment.

Was the Contractor warmed or cited by OSHA for viclations? If Yes, explain on the
attachment.

26. Was there an inordinate number or seventy of mjunes? Exp!aln on the attachment. If
Yes, explain on the attachment '

Was the Contractor officially wamed or cited for breach of U.S. 'i'ransportation Security
Administration’s standards or regulations? if “Yes”, explain on the attachment.

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?

|The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions
given abave reqarding safetv issues and the assessment quideltnes.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3. :

Contractor Evaluation Form _ Confractor: A‘ND& &NM ol Project No. CAAHO




ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:

Use this sheet to provide any substantiating comments to support the ratings in the
Performance Evaluation, Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for

which the response is being provided. Attach additionat sheets if necessary.

R

B LEeC 4 eit e fhee e ceeree awm @ ia e gemh mwve b eiam ey e s e s e

L

T

O

"~ [ P D LS Ty | . l"...._- e o L]

kuo-?s me S—— C\ ?»’Lho



OVERALL RATING:

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractor's overail score usmg
the scores from the four categories above.

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 3 X025= 75
| 2 Enter Overall scqre"from Questio.n 13 | 2 | X025= 5D
3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 2 X020 _ .40
4. Enter Over_allﬂscor'e from Question 2 2 | X015= .30
5. Entér Overall score from Question 28 b XO.ﬁS = 45
| TOTAL SGORE (Sum of 1 tﬁrough 5): 24
OVERALL RATING: _ SAT\ae8com oy

Outstandlng Greater than 2.5
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5-& Iess than or equal 0 2.5

arginat:—Between1-0-& _1-‘*

. Unsatisfactory: Lesstham4.0 -~ - e

L

" PROCEDURE:

The Resident Engineer Wl|[ prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and
submit it fo the- Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review
the Contractor Performance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included,
the Resident Engineer has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance .
Evaluation has been prepared in a fair and unbiased manner, and the raiings assigned
by the Resident Engineer are consistent with all other. Resident Engmeers using
consistent performance expectatlons and similar rating scaies.

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Confractor Performance
Evaluation to the Contractor. Overall Ratings- of Outstanding or Satisfactory are finai
and cannot be protested. or appealed. If the Overall Rating is ‘Marginal or -
Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10 calendar days in which they may file a

- protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant Director, Design. & .
. Construction Services Department, will considér a Contractors “protest and-render -+ - =

his/her determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further
appeal. If the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in
part) by the Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City
Administrator, or hisiher designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of.
the Assistanf Directors ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or histher
designee, will hold a hearing with the Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of

- . the appeal. The decision of the City Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractar: &LJ Ceuﬂmqu Project No. Cl-’»—‘*lﬁ N




" Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Ratthg (i.e., Total Score less than

1.0) will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bzddmg on any City of '

Oakland projects within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall-Rating, or
of being categorized as non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a

- pericd of cne year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two

Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year period will result in the Contractor

. being categorized by the City Administrator as non-responsible for any bids they submit

for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the date of the last

Unsatisfactory overall ratmg

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is requ:red to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her.designee, prior to returning to brddmg on
City projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas

deemed Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts.

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the ﬁnal .

evaluation and any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City

. shall treat the evaluation as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Eva[ué_ﬁon has .
‘been’ communicated to the Contractdr.  Signature does not signify consent or

Contractor!Date : - _ -Resident Engineer/ Date,

i %/Md \/u/zoos

Supervising Givi Er@h}er / Date

Contractor Evalismtion Form - Contractor: _ " Project No.

- agreemennt,

| | : r
- . -“ .. - . : N . . . . [_

C e o - - it L . e - PO R ot . ) !
sl lmo e . e @.-_‘fﬂ:__ Pt I S8

_ . ~ r\ 1 ‘\ - ‘ lo -Q 5’ _—
; -
r



Approved as to Form/ghd | egality

e

oo B8 e QAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

QARLAND.
© oapr30 PM 6:3RESOLUTIONNO. - C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER, ANDES CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE
REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWERS IN AN AREA BOUNDED
BY MIDVALE AVENUE, 1-580 FREEWAY, LAUREL AVENUE AND
CARLSEN STREET (PROJECT NO. C227310) FOR THE AMOUNT OF
TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($2,205,357.00)

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2009, five bids were receivéd by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Oakland for the Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers In An Area Bounded By Midvale
Avenue, 1-580 Freeway, Laurel Avenue and Carlsen Street (Project No. C227310); and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for this
project is available in the foliowing project account:-

» - Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design - '
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C227310; $2,205,357; and
these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this project will help reduce the
amount of sanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work; and : '

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the
public interest because of economy or better performance; and -

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE and trucking requirements;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it :



RESOLVED: That the construction contract for the Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers In An
Area Bounded By Midvale Avenue, [-580 Freeway, Laurel Avenue and Carlsen Street (Project
No. C227310) is hereby awarded to Andes Construction Inc. in accordance with the terms of its
bid therefore, dated January, 29, 2009, for the amount of Two Million Two Hundred Five
Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars ($2,205,357.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Deputy Director of
the Community and Economic Development Agency for this project are hereby approved; and be
it '

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $2,205,357.00,
and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished
and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $2,205,357.00, with respect to
such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into a
construction contract with Andes Construction Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to
execute any amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the construction contract shall be reviewed and approved by the
City Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be'it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT BRUNNER

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



